yosh, tomchilama, Yosh bo‘ldi bu ko‘ksimdagi tosh, tomchilama. Sabrim tugadi, 

bo‘ldi odosh, tomchilama, Zulmat chekinib, chiqdi quyosh, tomchilama. According 

to Professor A. Hayitmetov, Alisher Navoi wrote 133 rubai in Uzbek and 73 rubai 

in Persian. This means that the great thinker repeated himself two hundred and six 

times in his 206 rubai. But none of these 206 rubai actually returned the other in 

terms of content or expression. Also, if Bobur's collection, prepared by the scientist 

E. Ochilov and published in 2007 as "Sochi's trade fell", contains 209 rubai, the poet 

in their creation is two hundred and nine times repetitive in terms of genre canons, 

creative intent and its expression. 'l had to put. However, if we look at the ideological 

and artistic features and content of the rubai, it seems that each rubai was created as 

a unique literary phenomenon that does not repeat each other.